



## Affiliated International Organization Agreement AWAC – EATAW

Agreement between the Association for Writing Across the Curriculum [AWAC] and the European Association for the Teaching of Academic Writing [EATAW]. This document establishes the following general agreements between AWAC and EATAW.

## 1. Information and exchange

- 1a. AWAC and EATAW will publicize each other's events at their annual, biennial, or triennial conferences and through their electronic media (websites, listservs, etc.)
- 1b. AWAC and EATAW will encourage members to communicate and collaborate with each other through appropriate channels.
- 1c. AWAC and EATAW will invite one sponsored panel session at each other's conferences. EATAW-sponsored panels at AWAC's conference, IWAC, will be assembled (by invitation or open call) by the EATAW board and AWAC-sponsored panels at EATAW's conferences will be assembled by the chair(s) of AWAC's International Collaborations Committee. Sponsored panels will be arranged in consultation with members of the conference planning committees of the respective organizations. Should these planning committees change from conference to conference, each organization will be responsible for informing the planning committees of the agreement for sponsored panels. Panels will be designated as "sponsored by" the respective organization.

## 2. Membership benefits

Members of AWAC and EATAW will have mutual access to the following benefits:

- 2a. Attendance at AWAC and EATAW conferences will be at members' rates (if and when fees apply)—a member of EATAW does not need to be a member of AWAC and vice versa, but is listed as an Affiliate member and must be a member of that organization.
- 2b. For EATAW members, attendance at AWAC-sponsored events or activities, such as the Summer Institute, will be at members' rates (if and when fees apply) and vice versa.
- 3. Representation and relationship between organizations
  - 3a. EATAW will be known as an Affiliated Organization of AWAC and vice versa. Each organization's name and logo will be included at the other organization's website in





an appropriate section where affiliates or partners are listed, and will be included in any organizational print materials, reports, websites, newsletters, etc., in appropriate sections.

3b. The contact persons of both organizations will act as liaisons, receiving information from and reporting to each other. For AWAC, this will be the chair(s) of the International Collaborations Committee. For EATAW, this will be the Chair or Deputy chair. Both contact persons will have the opportunity to participate in meetings, if any, at each other's annual or biennial conference.

## 4. Further provisions

- 4a. Intellectual property: All documents and other materials produced under the auspices of each organization will remain its intellectual property (or the property of the respective authors) unless otherwise indicated (such as with documents coproduced by both organizations).
- 4b. This agreement can be terminated by the governing entity of either party. The intent to terminate or reassign this agreement will be made at least six months in advance of a proposed termination date.

This agreement constitutes the complete understanding of two organizations, and no waiver or modification of any provision shall be valid unless in a written addendum signed by AWAC and EATAW.

Chair of AWAC, for the Executive Board	
Chair of EATAW, for the Executive Board	
 Date	